

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK J. LYNCH, and the PATROLMEN'S BENEVO-  
LENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY POLICE DE-  
PARTMENT, and POLICE COMMISSIONER RAYMOND W.  
KELLY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for The Second  
Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL T. MURRAY  
*Michael T. Murray & As-  
socs., P.C.  
10 Esquire Rd., Ste. 10  
New City, NY 10956  
(845) 634-0031*

THOMAS P. PUCCIO  
*Law Offices of Thomas P.  
Puccio  
230 Park Ave. Ste. 301  
New York City, NY 10169  
(212) 883-6383*

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
EILEEN PENNER  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3291  
afrey@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
A. The Genesis of IO-52. ....	3
B. IO-52 and Its Role in the NYPD’s “Investigation into a Potential Crime.”.....	4
C. Pre-Existing Regulations Ensuring Officers’ Fitness for Duty. ....	5
D. The Stated Purpose of IO-52 and the Special Non-Law-Enforcement Related Needs Invoked to Justify It.....	7
E. Proceedings and Opinions Below.....	8
F. All Parties to the Appeal Agree that the Present Record Is Sufficiently Complete To Allow Final Decision on the Constitutionality of IO-52. ....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Case Well Presents An Issue Reserved In <i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’         Association</i> : Whether The Fourth Amendment Permits Nonconsensual, Suspicionless Substance Testing Designed In Part To Gather Evidence For Possible Use In A Criminal Prosecution. ....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is In Sharp Tension With This Court’s Decision In <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> . .....	15
A. <i>Ferguson</i> Makes Clear that “Excessive Entanglement of Law Enforcement” and Police Evaluation of Positive Test Results for Use in Criminal Prosecutions Invalidate Suspicionless Searches. ....	15
B. Applying <i>Ferguson</i> ’s Definition of “Primary Purpose,” IO-52 Has Ordinary Law Enforcement Purposes, and the “Special Needs” Exception Therefore Does Not Apply. ....	18
C. The Court Should Grant Review Even if It Agrees with the Lower Courts that the <i>Primary</i> Purposes of IO-52 Are Legitimate Civil Objectives Unrelated to Law Enforcement. ....	21
III. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Conflict Among The Lower Courts As To The Scope Of The Special Needs Doctrine. ....	23
IV. The Issue Here Is Of Substantial Practical Importance And Is Recurring. ....	29
CONCLUSION. ....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>APPENDICES</b>	
A. Opinion, <i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-5250 (2d Cir. Dec. 11, 2009).....	1a
B. Memorandum Decision & Order, <i>Palladino v. City of New York</i> , No. 07-cv-9246, 07-cv-9337, 07-cv-10359 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008)....	20a
C. Corrected Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-5250 (2d Cir. Feb. 25, 2010).....	34a
D. Interim Order No. 52, Alcohol Testing for Uniformed Members of the Service Involved in Firearms Discharges Resulting in Injury to or Death of a Person (Sept. 30, 2007).....	36a
E. Excerpts from Oral Argument, <i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-5250 (2d Cir. Nov. 18, 2009).....	44a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Blank</i> , 90 P.3d 156 (Alaska 2004) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. Quinn</i> , 178 P.3d 1190 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008) .....	24
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	13
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	11, 31, 32
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Cooper v. Georgia</i> , 587 S.E.2d 605 (Ga. 2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fink v. Ryan</i> , 673 N.E.2d 281 (Ill. 1996).....	26
<i>Garrity v. State of New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 500 (1967) .....	31
<i>Gates v. Texas Dep't of Protective &amp; Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Hannoy v. Indiana</i> , 789 N.E.2d 977 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Helton v. Kentucky</i> , 299 S.W.3d 555 (Ky. 2010).....	24
<i>King v. Ryan</i> , 607 N.E.2d 154 (Ill. 1992).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Knox County Educ. Ass’n v. Knox County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 158 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Maine v. Cormier</i> , 928 A.2d 753 .....	26, 27
<i>McDuff v. Mississippi</i> , 763 So. 2d 850 (Miss. 2000) (en banc) ....	21, 23, 25
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	12-13, 17
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	31
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kohl</i> , 615 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1992) .....	23-24, 25
<i>Roe v. Texas Dep’t of Protective &amp; Reg. Servs.</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	11
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	13, 17
